ZITTTASY s w5 s osorsere or
EQUIRIRG

Toll-Free Tel: (800) 323-0801
Toll-Free Fax:(888) 859-2121
www.equipto.com

MODULAR CABINET
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

A. MODULAR DRAWER CABINET ASSEMBLY

1. MODULAR DRAWER LOCKING SYSTEM ASSEMBLY AS SHOWN IN
STEP 1.

2. STACKING CABINETS AS SHOWN IN STEP 2.
HARDWARE FOR STACKING AND ANCHORING TO FLOOR
FURNISHED BY OTHERS.

5. HANDLE, CASTER AND BASE COVER ASSEMBLY AS SHOWN IN
STEP 3.

4. DIVIDERS AND PARTITIONS DESCRIPTION.

5. OPTIONAL MATERIALS AVAILABLE: QUARTER TRAYS, PLASTIC
BINS, GROOVED TRAYS, LOCATOR POSTS AND DRAWER INSERTS.

6. WOOD TOP ASSEMBLY AS SHOWN IN STEP 6.

B. MODULAR CABINET HINGED DOOR ASSEMBLY

1. DOOR LOCKING HANDLE ASSEMBLY AS SHOWN IN STEP 1.

2. HINGED DOOR ASSEMBLY AS SHOWN IN STEP 2.

REV B 5-10-06




Step

2

HINGED

HINGED DOOR ASSEMBLY

4[2 17/32 (44 1/8” UNIT)
2 19/32 (59 1/8” UNIT)

+ +

~11/16 11/16—1

\DRILL .147 DIA. HOLES IN /

FRONT FLANGES OF CABINET.
(USE #26 DRILL)

a) PREPARING CABINET
FOR DOOR ASSEMBLY

44 1/8” or 59 1/8” HIGH
6 HOLES ON 7 7/16” CENTERS — 44 1/8” HIGH UNIT
8 HOLES ON 7 7/16” CENTERS — 59 1/8” HIGH UNIT

30

b) HINGED CATCH AND DOOR MOUNTING

/— CABINET ENDS \i
SLOTTED SHIM PLATES (2)

CATCH

/@ #13127
_——|PHILLIPS ROUND HEAD
Q SCREW
#8-32 x 1/2"

S

FULL SCALE

M 1/8” UNIT: 38 1/2” LON(\D/W
59 1/8” UNIT: 53 1/2” LONG

= PAGE 11 of 12 =

DOOR & HINGE




B ) HINGED

= PAGE 10 of 12 =

DOOR CABINET ASS’Y

Step

HANDLE ASSEMBLY

@ LOCKING

/SEE LATCH DETAIL
ﬁj

LEFT HAND
DOOR LATCHING

LOCKING HANDLE ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE:

1. POSITION LOCKING HANDLE SO THAT SHANK OF
LOCK PASSES THRU THE DOOR PANEL AND FASTEN
SECURELY IN PLACE WITH #10-32 x 5/16 SCREWS.

2 SLIDE FLAT WASHER WITH SQUARE HOLE OVER
SQUARE SHANK OF LOCK.

3. TELESCOPE #10456 LATCH PLATE OVER SHANK OF LOCK.

4. PLACE THE #13052 CUP WASHER OVER THE END OF
THE SQUARE SHANK AND INSERT THE #8-32 x 3/8"
SEMS SCREW. TIGHTEN SCREW SECURELY.

5. ROTATE THE HANDLE TO BE CERTAIN LATCHING
MECHANISM IS OPERATING PROPERLY.

LEFT HAND LATCH ASSEMBLY

#11245 LOCKING HANDLE

%V\’
DOOR PANEL

NOTE

RIGHT AND LEFT HAND DOOR AVAILABLE.
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, HANDLE
FOR LEFT HAND DOOR HAS BEEN FURNISHED.

/— #11248 FLAT WASHER

#13146 TRUSS HD MACH SCREW
#10-32 X 5/16”
(2 PER HANDLE)

#13146 SEMS SCREWS (2)
#10-32 x 5/16

FULL SCALE

21/32 DIA. W/SQUARE HOLE

#13052 CUP WASHER

#13053 SEMS SCREW
#8-32 x 3/8

#13053 TRUSS HD MACH SCREW
#8-32 X 3/8”
(1 PER HANDLE)

#10456 LATCH PLATE

i

FULL SCALE




= PAGE 9 of 12 =
Step
<§> WOOD TOP ASSEMBLY

LAMINATED MAPLE 1 3/4" THICK

CATALOG NO.| DEPTH X LENGTH NOTE
#52% 28,, é 28,, THE ROUNDED EDGE OF TOP
it . . IS TO BE TOWARD THE FRONT
#12340 30" X 72 OF THE BENCH.

NOTE

USE DOUBLE FACE TAPE (3/4” WIDE)
TO STICK THE WOOD TOP ON THE
MODULAR CABINETS AS SHOWN.

NOTE

TO ASSEMBLE CABINETS TOGETHER:
REMOVE TOP TWO DRAWERS AND INSERT
BOLTS THROUGH HOLES IN SIDE OF
CABINETS. HARDWARE PROVIDED

BY BY OTHERS.




Step

GROOVE TRAY

= PAGE 8 of 12 =

OPTIONAL MATERIALS AVAILABLE

a) QUARTER TRAYS
<>

DESCRIPTION

QUARTER TRAYS (20 COMPARTMENTS)
11/4” X 12 1/2” X 12 1/2”

QUARTER TRAYS (35 COMPARTMENTS)
11/4” X 12 1/2” X 12 1/2”

DESCRIPTION

PLASTIC BINS (96 FILL DRAWER)
2"H X 2"W X 3"L

PLASTIC BINS (48 FILL DRAWER)
2"H X 3"W X 4"L

PLASTIC BINS (96 FILL DRAWER)
2 3/4"H X 2"W X 3"L

IS CATALOG NO.
S
ISR

’4,,’{,5’{,\’ #0121
>
<
b) PLASTIC BINS
CATALOG NO.
#10122
#0123
#10124
#10125

PLASTIC BINS (48 FILL DRAWER)
2 3/4"H X 3"W X 4"L

c) GROOVED TRAY

CAT. NO.

DESCRIPTION

#0111

TRAY

1 GROOVE (ITEMS UP TO 2 5/8" DIA.)

#0112

TRAY —

2 GROOVES (ITEMS UP TO 1 1/4" DIA.)

#0113

TRAY —

3 GROOVES (ITEMS UP TO 13/16" DIA.)

#0114

TRAY —

4 GROOVES (ITEMS UP TO 9/16" DIA.)

#8713

DIVIDER — FOR 1 & 3 GROOVE TRAYS

#8714

DIVIDER — FOR 2 & 4 GROOVE TRAYS

d) LOCATOR POSTS

e) DRAWER INSERTS

CAT. NO.| DESCRIPTION

#0117 | 1/8" PEGBOARD
25" X 25"

#0118 | FELT INSERT
25" X 25"

413099 SCREW | CAT. NO.| DIAM. | HEIGHT
#0126 | 15/16” | 17
LOCATOR POST | #10127 | 15/16" [ 1 3/4”
wHiT#Ej%#BSED #0128 | 15/16” | 2 1/2"
PLYWOOD INSERT | #10129 |1 3/16"| 1
3/8” THICK X | #10130 |1 3/16"[ 1 3/4”
25" X 25 #0131 |1 3/16”] 2 1/2"
10132 |1 7/16”[ 17
#13099 PAN HEAD SHT MET # /16 _
SCREW #8 X 3/4” #0133 [1 7,167 1 3/4
(1 PER POST) #0134 |1 7,167 2 1/2”
T oLy scace

1/8" PEGBOARD

FELT INSERT




Ste]@ = PAGE 7 of 12 =
A DIVIDERS AND PARTITIONS
(CONTINUED)
6 6 6 4 8 8 8 8 6 6 8 6 6 16 16
; - N ER: ;
St 1 sE - I :
8f I Y- EL:
- 3 OF ; - 1 - -
-
TYPE N TYPE P TYPE R TYPE S
PARTITION CATALOG NUMBERS
HEIGHT OF DRAWER FRONTS
MODULAR . .
CABINET 6 9
WIDTH 37 41/2° AND AND 12”
71/2" | 101/2"
22 1/2" WIDE 8726 | 8727 | 8728 | 8741A | 8742A
30”,45" & 60" WIDE _87_23___ _8_72_7__ _§738_ _____________
" 18” DEEP 8780 8781 8782
36” WDE —————1————J—————|—————f ———— 1 —— —— —
24” DEEP 8790 8791 8792

DRAWER ASSEMBLY

#13126 PHIL PAN HEAD THREAD

48-32 X 5/16”
(2 PER PARTITION)

&S T

FULL SCALE




St = PAGE 6 of 12 =

Q DIVIDERS AND PARTITIONS
(CONTINUED)

DIVIDERS AND PARTITIONS COMBINATIONS

DIVIDER SPACINGS PARTITION SPACINGS
64444444 46 6 6 6 4 6 6 8 6 6 4 10 8 6 4
4E 6F 1 7 1 -
4 F o F - | —3
4 F - 6F i
4t SE E
: - 6 F F— —
4 E 5E F
M 5F °F - :
4 - c —
4F 6 ¢ 1 7k 1k
C III!III L1111l I y C IIII IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII IIII y C IIII IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII =l e IIII
TYPE A TYPE B TYPE C TYPE D
8 8 8 8 10 12 10 10 12 10 16 16
8 8 11 11
8 8f ] f E:
- 1 10 1 10F
8 8 E : - g -
8 8 E ER £
AVTITI FOTTT FORTTR Y = I YPTYVVT! FEVTVTTTITTI PPN A Edinndi ] ITITIIITT UTTTTY ]
I | I | I | I |
TYPE E TYPE F TYPE G TYPE H
16 16 16 16 8 8 8 8
OTTTT T T T T T T I T I T[T T T T T I T I T ITTTT ] TTTTT T T I T I T I T T[T T T T I T T I T T T 0T |: 4:I |||||||||||||||||||||||||| ]
: 4F
16 ¢ E 4F
- E 4 F
s - 4E
- 3 4t
16¢ E 4F
:l |||||||||||||||||||||||||||| Im Crvroveevervvvenberor o nniitig Ig 4-El |||||||||||||||||||||||||| Im
T T T T f T T




Ste]p = PAGE 5 of 12 =
A DIVIDERS AND PARTITIONS

DIVIDER SET CATALOG NUMBERS

HEIGHT OF DRAWER FRONTS
MODULAR DIVIDER SET » ”
CABINET DESCRIPTION . , 6 9 \
WIDTH 3 41/2 AND AND 12
71/2" | 10 1/2"
Type D 4163D10 | 4164D15 | 4165D20 | 4167D30 | 4169040
22 1/2" WIDE | Type G | 4163G10 | 4164G15 | 4165G20 | 4167G30 | 4169G40 |
| Type H | 4163H10 | 4164H15 | 4165H20 | 4167H30 | 4169H40 |
Type A 4133A10 | 4134A15 | 4135A20
| Type B | 4133B10 | 4134815 | 4135820 | | |
| Type C | 4133010 | 4134C15 | 4135¢20 | | |
| Type D | 4133D10 | 4134D15 | 4135020 | | |
| Type E | 4133E10 | 4134E15 | 4135620 | | |
30” WIDE | Type F | 4133F10 | 4134F15 | 4135F20 | | |
| Type G | 4133G10 | 4134G15 | 4135620 | | |
| Type H | 4133H10 | 4134H15 | 4135H20 | | |
| Type K| 4133K10 | 4134K15 | 4135k20 | | |
| Type L | 4133110 | 4134015 | 4135020 | | |
[ Type M | 4133M10 | 4134M15 | 4135M20 | | |
] 18" DEEP| Type D 4173D10 | 4174D15 | 4175020
36" WDE F————f——>——— |~ T
24” DEEP| Type D 4183D10 | 4184D15 | 4185020
45” WIDE Type D 4143D10 | 4144D15 | 4145020
60” WIDE Type D 4153D10 | 4154D15 | 4155020

DIVIDER CATALOG NUMBERS

HEIGHT OF DRAWER FRONTS

DIVIDER ” ”
6 9 NOTE
WIDTH 3 |41/2”| AND | AND | 127
21 /2 o 127 USE #13126 SELF TAPPING SCREWS

FOR 12 11/16” WIDE DIVIDERS.

3 3/32" (4 Spaces) 8834 | 8844 | 88354 | 8864 | 8874

4 11/16” (6 Spaces) | 8835 | 8845 | 8855 | 8865 | 8875

; R et Ilvnsien Rnlvnietin nlenite #13126 PHIL PAN HEAD SCREW
6 9/32" (8 Spaces) | 8836 | 8846 | 8856 | 8866 | 8876 48-32 X 5/16"

7 7/8" (10 Spaces) 8837 | 8847 | 8857 | 8867 | 8877 (1 PER DIVIDER)

9 7/16" (12 Spaces) | 8838 | 8848 | 8858 | 8868 | 8878

B85 | 8848 | 8898 | 8868 | 8878 QUi

12 11/16" (16 Spaces)| 8839 | 8849 | 8859 | 8869 | 8879
FULL SCALE




Step

= PAGE 4 of 12 =

@ HANDLE, CASTER AND BASE COVER ASS’Y

a) HANDLE ASSEMBLY

#0110 HANDLE ’

1
7
re
P

RN
-
pad
U d

#3173 BRASS BOLTS

b) CASTER ASSEMBLY

MODULAR
CABINET

LIFTING
CHANNEL

#5716
RIGID
CASTER

#5706
SWIVEL
CASTER

#13153 BOLTS

#10065 CASTER
CHANNEL

c) BASE COVER ASSEMBLY

PATENT PENDING

#13126 SCREWS

#13173 HEX HD CAP SCREW
5/16" x 3/4”
(2 PER HANDLE)

#13051 TWIN WHIZZ LOCKNUT
5/16"—18

#13175 FLAT WASHER 5/16”

FULL SCALE

#13153 HEX HD CAP SCREW
5/16"—18
#13051 TWIN WHIZZ LOCKNUT
5/16"—18
#13175 FLAT WASHER 5/16”

(4 PER CASTER)

FULL SCALE

#6838 ERONT LIFTING BASE COVER

(FRONT AND REAR FOR: 30" CAB.
29" & 33" HIGH, AND FOR 22-1/2"
CAB. 29" & 33" HIGH)

(FRONT ONLY FOR: 30" CAB. 44" &
59” HIGH, AND FOR 22-1/2" CAB.
44" & 59” HIGH, AND FOR 36" AND
45" CAB. ALL HEIGHTS)

#13126
PHILLIPS PAN HEAD
SCREW
#8-32 x 5/16”

(2 PER COVER)

FULL SCALE




St@ = PAGE 3 of 12 =
Q STACKING CABINETS

FIELD DRILL CABINET
FOR STACKING

DRILL FOUR HOLES USING A 17/32" DIA. DRILL BIT.

N

/ 4 1/2”
1 13/32”—f ‘
N ; | CABINET TOP |
|
|
|
/ \ FIELD MODIFY
o | By
\ CAUTION! !
CABINET MAY TIP FORWARD IF
MORE THAN ONE FULLY LOADED
N DRAWER IS OPENED AT THE
\ SAME TIME.

NOTE

HARDWARE FOR STACKING AND ANCHORING
TO FLOOR FURNISHED BY OTHERS.




= PAGE 2 of 12 =

<z§>MOEULAR DRAWER CABINET ASS'Y

Step
1

LOCK ASSEMBLY

#9716 LOCK ROD

#10401A LOCK ROD BRACKET

uncockep § % Lockep y

#9716A LOCK ROD |
ASSEMBLY /

-~ S'}\ 5 g s

~N Pl 7
/
N2 v Al _

L
—~ 1 —

#10430 LOCKING MECHANISM

\
) LOCK HINGE ASSEMBLY

/#11148/5\ — FOR 29 1/8" HIGH CABINET

#11146A — FOR 33 5/8” HIGH CABINET

#11144A — FOR 44 1/8” HIGH CABINET

#11142A — FOR 59 1/8” HIGH CABINET
( Installed by Factory )

NOTE

SLIP ROD THRU LOCK ROD
BRACKET IN BACK AND SLIDE
INTO LOCKING MECHANISM

AS SHOWN.

—_— —

— -

MODULAR
CABINET

NS

TOP CAP FLANGE LOCK BODY

- z
~_| #0432 CLIP

k GROOVE (FOR #10432 CLIP)




THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF

Toll-Free Tel: 800-323-0801

Toll Free Fax: 888—809-2121
www.equipto.com

Z1TTTASY
© 1998 BY EQUIPTO RrerrobucTION STRICTLY FORBIDDEN




